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_________________________________________ 
 

AES OHIO'S MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENA 
 

EXPEDITED TREATMENT REQUESTED 
_________________________________________ 

 
One of the Attorney Examiners to this case has signed a Subpoena Duces Tecum 

requiring AES Ohio employee Patrick Donlon to appear and testify at the hearing in this matter, 

and to bring a voluminous amount of documents with him.  AES Ohio has no objection to the 

requirement that Mr. Donlon appear in person to testify at the hearing.  In fact, AES Ohio intends 

to call Mr. Donlon in its case in chief in support of his testimony that was filed on September 27, 

2022. 

However, pursuant to O.A.C. 4901-1-12(C), the Commission should quash the 

portion of the subpoena that requires Mr. Donlon to bring documents with him, for the following 

reasons:  (1) the subpoena is an attempt to conduct discovery after the discovery deadline; (2) 

OCC already has all of the documents that it seeks; (3) responding to the subpoena would be 

unduly burdensome immediately before a hearing; (4) OCC has not made any showing that the 



2  

documents from other cases that it seeks are relevant in this case; and (5) settlement 

communications are not subject to discovery. 

AES Ohio has not consulted with other parties regarding this motion.  The 

Commission should decide the motion on an expedited basis, given that the hearing starts on 

May 2. 

 
 
   
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
/s/ Christopher C. Hollon                                 
Christopher C. Hollon (0086480) 
AES OHIO 
1065 Woodman Drive 
Dayton, OH  45432 
Telephone:  (937) 259-7358 
Telecopier:  (937) 259-7178 
Email: christopher.hollon@aes.com 
 
 
/s/ Jeffrey S. Sharkey                                       
Jeffrey S. Sharkey (0067892) 
   (Counsel of Record) 
D. Jeffrey Ireland (0010443) 
Melissa L. Watt (0092305) 
FARUKI PLL 
110 North Main Street, Suite 1600 
Dayton, OH  45402 
Telephone:  (937) 227-3747 
Telecopier:  (937) 227-3717 
Email: jsharkey@ficlaw.com 

djireland@ficlaw.com 
mwatt@ficlaw.com 

 
Attorneys for AES Ohio 
 
(willing to accept service via e-mail) 

 



MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF AES OHIO'S MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENA 

The Commission should quash OCC's subpoena to the extent that it requires Mr. 

Donlon to bring documents to the hearing for the following reasons: 

First, OCC asserts (p. 3) that the subpoena would "facilitate[ ] parties' ability to 

conduct discovery."  However, the deadline to conduct discovery was April 17.  April 3, 2023 

Entry.  Further, O.A.C. 4901-1-17(A) provides that "Unless otherwise ordered for good cause 

shown, discovery must be completed prior to the commencement of the hearing."  (Emphasis 

added.)  The Commission should not allow OCC to circumvent the discovery deadline by issuing 

a hearing subpoena and requesting documents from a Company employee.  In re the Complaint 

of Buckeye Energy Brokers, Inc., Complainant, v. Palmer Energy Company, Respondent, Case 

No. 10-693-EL-CSS, Entry, paras. 2, 5 (Mar. 30, 2011) ("Palmer Energy seeks to quash or limit 

the subpoena . . . that requires [its employee] to bring any documents to the hearing beyond what 

has already been produced in discovery. . . .  Upon a review of the arguments raised, the attorney 

examiner determines that the motion to quash should be granted. In reaching this determination, 

the attorney examiner finds that documents addressed in Exhibit A to Mr. Frye's subpoena goes 

beyond the scope of the prior discovery and that to allow the subpoena to remain as drafted 

would in essence allow for the conducting of discovery beyond the previously established 

deadlines.") 

Second, undersigned counsel believes that the documents that OCC seeks have 

already been produced to it or are publicly available. 

Specifically, items (1) and (2) in OCC's subpoena have already been produced to 

OCC in this case (except settlement communications).  As to item (3), no discovery requests 
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were served on AES Ohio in Case No. 20-140-EL-AAM.  OCC was a party to the cases included 

in items (4) and (7), and served discovery requests asking AES Ohio to provide to OCC all of 

AES Ohio's discovery responses to other parties, and those documents were provided to OCC.  

As to items (5) and (6), all of the responsive documents were either produced in this case or are 

available on the PUCO's docket.  In re the Review of Ohio Edison Company, the Cleveland 

Electric Illuminating Company, and the Toledo Edison Company's Compliance with R.C. 

4928.17 and Ohio Adm.Code Chapter 4901:1-37, Case No. 17-974-EL-UNC, Entry, pp. 23-24 

(June 16, 2022) ("If requested documents have already been produced or are subject to ongoing 

production, those documents need not be produced again for these depositions, as requiring 

duplicate production would be unreasonable. . . . . [T]he discovery deadline [*25] has passed, 

and discovery is now closed. Although Ohio Adm.Code 4901-1-25(D) contemplates document 

production associated with a deposition, this rule cannot be used to circumvent a discovery 

deadline.") 

Third, the request is unduly burdensome.  For example, in this case alone, AES 

Ohio has produced over 6,000 pages of documents; many of these documents are Excel 

spreadsheets in Native form to which AES Ohio assigned one page number, but if printed would 

be many additional pages.  Much more extensive discovery occurred in Case No. 16-0395-EL-

SSO, in particular.  It is thus unduly burdensome for Mr. Donlon to produce those documents, 

particularly since OCC both already has them and could have asked for them months ago.  In re 

the Complaint of Brenda Fitzgerald and Gerald Fitzgerald, Complaint, v. Duke Energy Ohio, 

Inc., Respondent, Case No. 10-791-EL-CSS, Entry, para. 11 (April 25, 2011)  ("With regard to 

the subpoena for Cindy Givens, Duke Energy stated that it has no problem with the portion of the 

subpoena requiring her to appear . . . . Duke Energy, however, does contest the document 
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production portion of the subpoena as being too burdensome. Complainants have requested that 

Ms. Givens bring to the hearing 'any notes or material, written or recorded, relevant to this case.' 

Complainants have conducted discovery in this case . . . . Discovery is now complete and 

complainants should now possess all relevant material. Complainants shall be responsible for 

bringing to hearing the ‘notes or material, that they intend to introduce or use at hearing. The 

Commission agrees that the request is burdensome. . . . The motion to quash insofar as it pertains 

to the production of documents at hearing is granted.") 

Fourth, OCC never explains how "[a]ll requests and responses" from cases other 

than this one are relevant in this case.   

Fifth, to the extent items (2), (5) and (6) seek settlement communications, they are 

improper.  Jan. 16, 2023 Opinion and Order, pp. 129-30 (Case No. 21-637-GA-AIR) ("the ruling 

of the attorney examiner precluding the cross-examination of witnesses regarding the content of 

settlement negotiations is entirely consistent with Commission precedent") 

Finally, if the Commission does not quash the subpoena in its entirety, the 

Commission should require OCC to pay the reasonable costs (including attorneys' fees, 

document processing fees, printing costs) of responding, pursuant to O.A.C. 4901-1-25(C). 
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Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
/s/ Christopher C. Hollon                                 
Christopher C. Hollon (0086480) 
AES OHIO 
1065 Woodman Drive 
Dayton, OH  45432 
Telephone:  (937) 259-7358 
Telecopier:  (937) 259-7178 
Email: christopher.hollon@aes.com 
 
 
/s/ Jeffrey S. Sharkey                                       
Jeffrey S. Sharkey (0067892) 
   (Counsel of Record) 
D. Jeffrey Ireland (0010443) 
Melissa L. Watt (0092305) 
FARUKI PLL 
110 North Main Street, Suite 1600 
Dayton, OH  45402 
Telephone:  (937) 227-3747 
Telecopier:  (937) 227-3717 
Email: jsharkey@ficlaw.com 

djireland@ficlaw.com 
mwatt@ficlaw.com 

 
Attorneys for AES Ohio 
 
(willing to accept service via e-mail) 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that a copy of the foregoing AES Ohio's Motion to Quash Subpoena has 

been served via electronic mail upon the following counsel of record, this 24th day of April, 

2023: 

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 
Email: mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 
 kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
 jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com 
 
Counsel for Ohio Energy Group 
 
 

Stacie Cathcart, Esq. 
Evan Betterton, Esq. 
Michael Nugent, Esq. 
Joseph Oliker, Esq. 
IGS ENERGY 
6100 Emerald Parkway 
Dublin, OH  43016 
Email: stacie.cathcart@igs.com 
 evan.betterton@igs.com 
 michael.nugent@igs.com 
 joe.oliker@igs.com 
 
Counsel for IGS Energy 
 
 

Werner Margard, Esq. 
Shaun Lyons, Esq. 
OFFICE OF THE OHIO ATTORNEY 
     GENERAL 
30 East Broad Street, 26th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 
Email: werner.margard@ohioago.gov 
 shaun.lyons@ohioago.gov 
 
Counsel for Staff of the Commission 
 
 

Kimberly W. Bojko, Esq. 
   (Counsel of Record) 
Jonathan B. Wygonski, Esq. 
Emma Y. Easley, Esq. 
CARPENTER LIPPS & LELAND LLP 
280 North High Street, Suite 1300 
Columbus, OH  43215 
Email: bojko@carpenterlipps.com 
 wygonski@carpenterlipps.com 
            easley@carpenterlipps.com 
 
Counsel for the Ohio Manufacturers' 
Association Energy Group 
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Stephanie M. Chmiel, Esq. 
Mary Csarny, Esq. 
THOMPSON HINE LLP 
41 South High Street, Suite 1700 
Columbus, OH  43215 
Email: stephanie.chmiel@thompsonhine.com 
 mary.csarny@thompsonhine.com 
 
Counsel for University of Dayton 
 
 

Drew B. Romig, Esq. 
ARMADA POWER, LLC 
230 West Street, Suite 150 
Columbus, OH  43215 
Email: dromig@armadapower.com 
 
Counsel for Armada Power, LLC 

Trent Dougherty, Esq. 
HUBAY DOUGHERTY 
1391 Grandview Avenue, #12460 
Columbus, OH  43212 
Email: trent@hubaydougherty.com 
 
Counsel for the Citizens' Utility Board of 
Ohio 
 
 
Karin Nordstrom, Esq. 
Chris Tavenor, Esq. 
1145 Chesapeake Avenue, Suite I 
Columbus, OH  43212 
Email: knordstrom@theOEC.org 
 ctavenor@theOEC.org 
 
Counsel for the Ohio Environmental Council 
 
 

David F. Proano, Esq. 
  (Counsel of Record) 
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP 
127 Public Square, Suite 2000 
Cleveland, OH  44114 
Email: dproano@bakerlaw.com 
 
Ali I. Haque, Esq. 
Erika D. Prouty, Esq. 
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP 
200 Civic Center Drive, Suite 1200 
Columbus, OH  43215 
Email: ahaque@bakerlaw.com 
 eprouty@bakerlaw.com 
 
Counsel for Ohio Energy Leadership Council 
 
 

Robert Dove, Esq. 
Nicholas S. Bobb, Esq. 
KEGLER BROWN HILL + RITTER CO., 
L.P.A. 
65 East State Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, OH  43215 
Email: rdove@keglerbrown.com 
 nbobb@keglerbrown.com 
 
Counsel for Ohio Partners for Affordable 
Energy 
 
 

Angela Paul Whitfield, Esq. 
CARPENTER LIPPS & LELAND LLP 
280 North High Street, Suite 1300 
Columbus, OH  43215 
Email: paul@carpenterlipps.com 
 
Counsel for The Kroger Co. 
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Gretchen L. Petrucci, Esq. 
Michael J. Settineri, Esq. 
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE 
LLP 
52 East Gay Street 
Columbus, OH  43215 
Email: glpetrucci@vorys.com 
 mjsettineri@vorys.com 
 
Counsel for Constellation Energy Generation, 
LLC and Constellation NewEnergy, Inc. 

Maureen R. Willis, Esq. 
John Finnigan, Esq. 
Connor D. Semple, Esq. 
OFFICE OF THE OHIO CONSUMERS' 
COUNSEL 
65 East State Street, Suite 700 
Columbus, OH  43215 
Email: maureen.willis@occ.ohio.gov 
 john.finnigan@occ.ohio.gov 
 connor.semple@occ.ohio.gov 
 
Counsel for the Ohio Consumers' Counsel 
 
 

Carrie H. Grundmann, Esq. 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 
Winston-Salem, NC  27103 
Email: cgrundmann@spilmanlaw.com 
 
Derrick Price Williamson, Esq. 
Steven Wing-Kern Lee, Esq. 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Blvd., Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA  17050 
Email: dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com 
 slee@spilmanlaw.com 
 
Alex Kronauer 
WALMART INC. 
2608 SE J Street 
Bentonville, AR  72716 
Email: alex.kronauer@walmart.com 
 
Counsel for Walmart Inc. 

Devin D. Parram, Esq. 
Dylan F. Borchers. Esq. 
Rachael N. Mains, Esq. 
BRICKER GRAYDON LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH  43215-4291 
Email: dparram@brickergraydon.com 
 dborchers@brickergraydon.com 
 rmains@brickergraydon.com 
 
Counsel for The Ohio Hospital Association 
 
 
Dylan F. Borchers, Esq. 
Kara H. Herrnstein, Esq. 
BRICKER GRAYDON LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH  43215-4291 
Email: dborchers@brickergraydon.com 
 kherrnstein@brickergraydon.com 
 
Counsel for ChargePoint, Inc. 
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Robert Dove, Esq. 
KEGLER BROWN HILL + RITTER CO., 
L.P.A. 
65 East State Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, OH  43215-4295 
Email: rdove@keglerbrown.com 
 
Leonard J. Bazelak, Esq. 
CITY OF DAYTON 
101 West Third Street 
Dayton, OH  45401 
Email: leonard.bazelak@daytonohio.gov 
 
Counsel for The City of Dayton 
 
 

Matthew R. Pritchard, Esq. 
Bryce A. McKenney, Esq. 
Avery L. Walke, Esq. 
MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 
21 East State Street, 17th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 
Email: mpritchard@mcneeslaw.com 
 bmckenney@mcneeslaw.com 
 awalke@mcneeslaw.com 
 
Counsel for The Retail Energy Supply 
Association 
 
 

Matthew W. Warnock, Esq. 
BRICKER GRAYDON LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH  43215 
Email: mwarnock@brickergraydon.com 
 
Katie Johnson Treadway, Esq. 
James Dunn, Esq. 
ONE ENERGY ENTERPRISES INC. 
Findlay, OH  45840 
Email: ktreadway@oneenergyllc.com 
 jdunn@oneenergyllc.com 
 
Counsel for One Energy Enterprises Inc. 

 

 
 
 

/s/ Jeffrey S. Sharkey  
Jeffrey S. Sharkey 

4870-6879-5999.1 
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